

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

SERGEY CHERNYSH, on behalf of
himself and all others similarly situated,

Plaintiff,

v.

CHEMBIO DIAGNOSTICS, INC.,
RICHARD L. EBERLY, and GAIL S.
PAGE,

Defendants.

Case No. 2:20-cv-02706-ARR-ARL

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT
OF MOTION OF JEFF KONE FOR
CONSOLIDATION, APPOINTMENT AS
LEAD PLAINTIFF, AND APPROVAL OF
LEAD COUNSEL**

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

JAMES GOWEN, Individually and on
Behalf of All Others Similarly Situated,

Plaintiff,

vs.

CHEMBIO DIAGNOSTICS, INC.,
RICHARD L. EBERLY, and GAIL S.
PAGE,

Defendants.

Case No. 2:20-cv-02758-ARR-ARL

ANTHONY BAILEY, Individually and
On Behalf of All Others Similarly
Situated,

Plaintiff,

v.

CHEMBIO DIAGNOSTICS, INC.,
RICHARD L. EBERLY, GAIL S. PAGE,
and NEIL A. GOLDMAN,

Defendants.

Case No. 2:20-cv-02961-ARR-ARL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT1

STATEMENT OF FACTS2

ARGUMENT5

 A. THE RELATED ACTIONS SHOULD BE CONSOLIDATED FOR ALL
 PURPOSES.....5

 B. KONE SHOULD BE APPOINTED LEAD PLAINTIFF6

 1. Kone Is Willing to Serve as Class Representative.....7

 2. Kone Has the “Largest Financial Interest”8

 3. Kone Otherwise Satisfies the Requirements of Rule 23 of the
 Federal Rules of Civil Procedure9

 4. Kone Will Fairly and Adequately Represent the Interests of the
 Class and Is Not Subject to Unique Defenses.....11

 C. LEAD PLAINTIFF’S SELECTION OF COUNSEL SHOULD BE
 APPROVED11

CONCLUSION.....13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Bassin v. Decode Genetics, Inc.</i> , 230 F.R.D. 313 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)	6
<i>Bishop v. N.Y. City Dep’t of Hous. Pres. & Dev.</i> , 141 F.R.D. 229 (S.D.N.Y. 1992)	10
<i>Blackmoss Invs., Inc. v. ACA Capital Holdings, Inc.</i> , 252 F.R.D. 188 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)	5
<i>Chahal v. Credit Suisse Grp. AG</i> , No. 18-CV-2268 (AT) (SN), 2018 WL 3093965 (S.D.N.Y. June 21, 2018)	8
<i>Dookeran v. Xunlei Ltd.</i> , No. 18-cv-467 (RJS), 2018 WL 1779348 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 12, 2018).....	10
<i>Fischler v. AMSouth Bancorporation</i> , No. 96-1567-Civ-T-17A, 1997 WL 118429 (M.D. Fla. Feb. 6, 1997)	9
<i>Foley v. Transocean Ltd.</i> , 272 F.R.D. 126 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)	10
<i>Gluck v. CellStar Corp.</i> , 976 F. Supp. 542 (N.D. Tex. 1997)	9
<i>Greebel v. FTP Software</i> , 939 F. Supp. 57 (D. Mass. 1996)	9
<i>In re Cendant Corp. Litig.</i> , 264 F.3d 201 (3d Cir. 2001).....	8
<i>In re Comverse Tech., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 06-CV-1825 (NGG) (RER), 2007 WL 680779 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 2, 2007)	8, 12
<i>In re Drexel Burnham Lambert Grp., Inc.</i> , 960 F.2d 285 (2d Cir. 1992).....	9
<i>In re GE Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 09 Civ. 1951 (DC), 2009 WL 2259502 (S.D.N.Y. July 29, 2009)	5, 6
<i>In re Molson Coors Brewing Co. Sec. Litig.</i> , 233 F.R.D. 147 (D. Del. 2005)	12

In re Olsten Corp. Sec. Litig.,
3 F. Supp. 2d 286 (E.D.N.Y. 1998)8, 9

In re Orion Sec. Litig., No. 08 Civ. 1328 (RJS),
2008 WL 2811358 (S.D.N.Y. July 7, 2008)9

In re Oxford Health Plans, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
182 F.R.D. 42 (S.D.N.Y. 1998)9

In re Tronox, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
262 F.R.D. 338 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)5

Janbay v. Canadian Solar, Inc.,
272 F.R.D. 113 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)10

Johnson v. Celotex Corp.,
899 F.2d 1281 (2d Cir. 1990).....5

Kaplan v. S.A.C. Capital Advisors, L.P.,
311 F.R.D. 373 (S.D.N.Y. 2015)11

Lax v. First Merchants Acceptance Corp., No. 97 C 2715,
1997 WL 461036 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 6, 1997)8

Malcolm v. Nat’l Gypsum Co.,
995 F.2d 346 (2d Cir. 1993).....5

Nurlybaev v. ZTO Express (Cayman) Inc., No. 17-CV-06130 (LTS) (SN),
2017 WL 5256769 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 13, 2017).....8

Pirelli Armstrong Tire Corp. Retiree Med. Benefits Tr. v. LaBranche & Co.,
229 F.R.D. 395 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)8

Varghese v. China Shenghuo Pharm. Holdings, Inc.,
589 F. Supp. 2d 388 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....11

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(a)(3)(B)(iii) *passim*

15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(a)(3)(B)(iii)(II)(aa) 11

15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(a)(3)(B)(v) 11

Rules

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure Rule 23 *passim*

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure Rule 42 1, 5
